
INTRODUCTION

During 2022-23, Locally Trusted Organisations (LTOs) in the StreetGames network received Sport England Together Fund (TF) 
investment.  

TF investment was used to enable LTOs to provide a wrap-around offer of sport, physical activity and engagement for young people 
from lower socio-economic groups.

All TF funded LTOs were also given support and guidance from StreetGames to help them provide their young people with 
opportunities to celebrate, get involved and feel the ‘ripple effect’ of the major sporting events taking place in the UK as part of a 
wider StreetGames campaign called #Inspiration. 

The aim of #Inspiration was to bring to life the major events taking place in the UK and make these ‘accessible’ to young people, 
through provision of:

 • Funding to energise local 'doorstep sport' delivery. 
 • Multi-Sport Activator Training for coaches & volunteers. 
 • ACES & Trauma informed practice (online) workshops. 
 • Kit/Equipment bags to enable LTOs to deliver a range of activities linked to major sporting events. 
 • Tickets to sporting events (via partners, not funded through the TF) to create memorable experiences (e.g.   
  including the Commonwealth Games, Women’s Euros & Rugby League World Cup). 
 • Support, advice & ideas from StreetGames Doorstep Sport Advisers (DSAs) and Fieldworkers.

Sports and activities provided via TF included: 

+
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HEADLINE DATA

104
LTOs Funded¹

£

c£3,400
avg TF award

per LTO

96% of LTOs stated the Together Fund Investment was either 
‘Extremely Important’ or ‘Somewhat Important’ in helping their 
organisation continue to exist and in supporting more young 
people in your communities to be active.  

8,476
Young People

Engaged

80%
Living in areas

of high deprivation

Gender
57%
Male

40%
Female

3%
Not

Specified

0.1%
Non-Binary

37%

22%

12%
7% 5%

17%

White Black Asian Other Mixed Not
Specified
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6%

Of participants have a disability

Of participants have a long term health condition

  1) Map showing location of the funded LTOs and IMD Decile: here

https://www.arcgis.com/home/webmap/viewer.html?webmap=00ba386d9a774c4199f3ddc851f028ec&extent=-12.1143,49.387,9.287,55.8793


YOUNG PEOPLE’S FEEDBACK

Survey data from a sample²  of participants shared how enjoyable and valuable the activities were:

Benefits of taking part for the young people involved: 

Has the project helped you….

To try new activities?

Increase your confidence to be more active?

Manage your physical health?

To do more activity than you would have done without the project?

Build new friendships?

Manage your mental health?

Feel more connected to your local community?

61%

58%

56%

49%

48%

39%

31%

YES

  2) 247 young people who took part in TF activities shared feedback via an online survey.

10%

19%

13%

26%

10%

7%

15%

8%

21%

65%

4% 2%
This is my 
first visit 

A couple
of weeks 

About a
month

2 - 3
months

3 - 6
months

6 - 12
months

1+ year First time
today

More than
once p/week

About once
p/week

About once
p/fortnight

About once
p/month

Length of attendance Frequency of attendance

Quotes from the young people: 

“This activity has drastically improved my mental health and kept 
me out of other unbeneficial activity making a great use of my time. 

I think more activities like this should be pushed into action”

“I would like to keep coming to these activities. My 
mum doesn't have much money and Greenway 

always give me food.”

“I would like to see more activities 
and more nights of this”

“Thank you for putting the event 
on it was really fun and enjoyable”

“I hope the event is on again 
next year we will come again”

92% of participants scored the sessions 8 out of 10 on average (with 10 being the highest)

54%

24%

14%5%
1%2%1%
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LTO FEEDBACK

How the Together Funding helped LTOs to support young people in local communities

Has the project helped …. YES

You to offer more opportunities for people to be active

You to provide the community with more opportunities to be active

You to create a local community with more confidence to be active

You to support the local community manage their physical health

You to attract new participants

You to support people from different backgrounds mix and get on well together

You to increase your confidence to deliver sport and physical activity

You to support your local community manage their mental health

You to develop new relationships/partnerships with other organisations

You to upskill people in your organisation

You to support Individuals to connect/reconnect with their local community

You to provide you with recognition for the work you do for the community

You to support families be active together

You to improve your financial performance

Your organisation survive the pandemic 

You to secure funding from other places

95%

89%

82%

81%

80%

75%

66%

66%

56%

54%

47%

42%

39%

22%

19%

8%

How the Together Funding helped LTOs to support young people in local communities

On average, the workforce composition of funded LTOs was as follows:

46% 7% 9% 56%

From a 
culturally diverse

community

Have a
disability

Have a 
long term health

condition

Live in a deprived
area (top 30% most

deprived IMD Deciles)

% of LTOs in which their most senior member of staff is from…

34% 8% 16% 39%

A culturally diverse
community

Has a
disability

Has a 
long term health

condition

Live in a deprived
area (top 30% most

deprived IMD Deciles)


